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HIGHLIGHTS  

  
 
NSAGEM DA PRESIDÊNCIA 

 

 
 

 

 Gross Volume: 7.4 million pairs/pieces in 4Q19, growth of 1.9% compared to 4Q18 and 

27.2 million pairs/pieces in 2019, growth of 8.9% compared to 2018. 

 Net Revenue: R$ 373.9 million in 4Q19, growth of 5.6% compared to 4Q18 and R$ 1,360.0 

million in 2019, growth of 8.9% compared to 2018. 

 Gross Profit: R$ 133.7 million in 4Q19, equal to that for 4Q18 and R$ 471.8 million in 

2019, growth of 5.2% compared to 2018.  

 Gross Margin: 35.8% in 4Q19, down 2.0 p.p. in relation to 4Q18 and 34.7% in 2019, down 

1.2 p.p. compared to 2018. 

 Net Income: R$ 45.1 million in 4Q19, down 2.4% compared to 4Q18 and R$ 143.1 million 

in 2019, down 5.9% compared to 2018.  

 EBITDA: R$ 60.2 million in 4Q19, down 12.9% compared to 4Q18 and R$ 222.5 million in 

2019, down 2.1% compared to 2018.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Jundiai, March 2, 2020 – Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. (B3: VULC3) announces today its results for the fourth quarter of 2019 

(4Q19). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures and in 

millions of reais, prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil and international financial 

reporting standards (IFRS). The data in this report refers to the performance for the fourth quarter of 2019, compared 

to the same quarter of 2018, unless specified otherwise.  

 

VULC3 Quote (12/30/2019): 

R$ 9.20 per share 

 

Number of shares  

Common: 245,756,346 

 

Market Value  

R$ 2.26 billion 

 

Investor Relations  

Wagner Dantas da Silva (CFO and IRO) 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia IR Website  

http://vulcabrasazaleiari.com.br/ 

 

 

Conference Call: 

03/03/2020 at 10 a.m. (Brasília time) 

 

 

Telephones Brazil: 

 

+55 (11) 3193-1080 

+55 (11) 2820-4080 

 

 

IR email:  dri@vulcabras.com.br 

 

 

IR Telephone: +55 (11) 5225-9500 
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2019 brought many challenges and difficulties for the Brazilian market. The economy 

rehearsed a recovery that did not happen. According to IBGE data, the retail trade grew 1.8% 

in 2019, but in the footwear and clothing segment there was a stagnation scenario, with a 

positive variation of only 0.1%. In response to this scenario, Vulcabras Azaleia sought to 

implement actions that ensured the expansion and consolidation of the Company as one of 

the largest footwear companies in the Brazilian market. 

An important step in the 4th quarter of 2019 was the conclusion of the second expansion of 

the Company in its factories and the beginning of the third phase of expansions. With the 

investment, the company now has 70 thousand square meters of covered area in Ceará and 60 

thousand square meters of built area in Bahia. Moreover, following the trends of market 

innovations, it implemented a new leather manufacturing process using straight machines, the 

famous knit leather uppers, which, in addition to providing greater comfort to the consumer, 

has a more efficient production process. 

In the DTC (Direct to Consumer) channel, taking advantage of the existing structure for Under 

Armor e-commerce, since October the Company has internalized the Olympikus and Azaleia 

brands e-commerce platforms to its own operation, aiming not only at better margins, but 

also a closer relationship with the consumer.  

The set of these optimization, communication, and innovation actions increased our market 

share, growth led by sports brands, recording total revenue of R$ 373.9 million in the quarter, 

an increase of 5.6% over the fourth quarter of 2018. The result is expressive, considering that 

this is the first quarter in which the comparison base of the previous year already included 

revenue from the Under Armor brand. 

The Gross Margin was 35.8% in 4Q19, slightly lower than that obtained in the same period last 

year (a difference of 2.0 p.p.). EBITDA was R$ 60.2 million in 4Q19, down 12.9% compared to 

the fourth quarter of 2018. Net income was R$ 45.1 million, 2.4% lower than that obtained in 

the same period in 2018.  

Throughout 2019, the Company worked intensively on the integration and absorption of 

Under Armor's business areas. Naturally, in an incorporation process like this, additional 

expenses were incurred (especially during the first half of the year), which in a way impacted 

the results for the period. However, from the 4th quarter onwards, with the e-commerce of all 

brands under the management of a single structure, and with all other departments fully 

integrated, Under Armor is now fully able to enjoy synergies with the other brands. 

At Olympikus, the Company continues to be strong in initiatives in the running category, such 

as the launch of the “Corre 1” model, the best footwear with national development and 

manufacture for running, and the “Bota para Correr” campaign, with a racing circuit in 

paradisiacal scenarios in the country. At Under Armor, it brought important product 

MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT  
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campaigns and initiatives such as “Knockout Run”, clothing collection with RUSH technology 

and new models for the “Charged Cushioning” footwear family (developed by the brand in 

partnership with Vulcabras Azaleia). All these actions reflected in the construction of a solid 

relationship with the community of runners and in the Company's image as a reference in 

sports performance technology.  

The “Women's Footwear” category expanded by 4% compared to the same quarter of 2018. In 

the period, there was a balance in domestic market revenue, but overshadowed by the drop in 

foreign market revenue.  

The “Apparel and Accessories” category posted an expansion of 5.6%, compared to the fourth 

quarter of the previous year, as a result of the increase in revenue from the Olympikus brand. 

Efforts in sustainability continued in the period as a priority for the Company, which 

successfully concluded the Effluent Treatment and Reuse System at the manufacturing plant in 

Horizonte (Ceará). This step integrates the Water Reuse and Savings project through the 

installation of a treatment plant focused on reusing 100% of the generated sewage, and 

results in an estimated savings of 50 million liters of water per year for Vulcabras Azaleia, 

attesting to its commitment to the future, to people and the environment. 

Last December, the Company received the “Environmental Performance Award 2019” for its 

Water Reuse and Savings project in a large industry from the Federation of Trade, Industry, 

Services and Agricultural Associations of Ceará (FIEC). The award aims to recognize industrial 

companies that stand out in the conservation of the environment and implement activities 

that result in the improvement of environmental quality. 

In this quarter, the Company obtained from the Ceará state government the extension of the 

tax incentive term for the production of footwear, until 2031, with maintenance of the same 

currently prevailing conditions. 

In a relevant fact released earlier this year, with a focus on resource optimization, gains in 

scale and the search for better efficiencies, the sale of the subsidiary Vulcabras Azaleia SE was 

announced. The buying company, which is also from the footwear sector, took control of the 

operation, thus preserving the employment of the 950 employees who work in that unit. The 

whole production at the Sergipe plant will be absorbed by the other two plants of the 

Company, located in the Northeast of the country, in Horizonte (Ceará) and Itapetinga (Bahia). 

We closed 2019 with the certainty that we have taken important steps and we remain 

attentive to new business opportunities in order to continue growing and creating value for 

our shareholders. We are ready for a new cycle of achievements by the Company. 

 

Pedro Bartelle, CEO.  
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INSTITUTIONAL 
 

 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia has been operating for more than six decades in the Brazilian footwear 

sector. The Company utilizes all its know-how in a constant search for innovation to bring the 

best proposal for technologically developed products to the Brazilian consumer as well as 

fashion icons.  

During this period, the Company has consolidated itself as one of the largest footwear 

industries in Brazil and has become a leading brand manager in its respective segments, such 

as Olympikus, the national sneaker sales champion, Under Armour, one of the major apparel, 

footwear and athletic accessories brand in the world, and Azaleia, one of the most revered 

brands for women’s footwear.  

This expertise began in July 1952, with the establishment of Companhia Industrial Brasileira de 

Calçados Vulcanizados S.A., in São Paulo, a manufacturer of leather shoes with vulcanized 

rubber soles and Vulcabras 752 was one of its first icons, the name of which is in reference to 

the month and year of the Company's foundation.  

Vulcabras Azaleia's business model also ensures significant competitiveness, which results in 

better services to customers. The Company masters all production process stages, from 

research to production, as well as from marketing to sale to retailers.  

The shoes produced by the Company can be found in stores representing more than 12 

thousand customers in Brazil and in more than 20 other countries, particularly in South 

America. Customers can also find Olympikus, Under Armour and Azaleia brands on their 

respective online channels.  

There are more than 800 new models per year, designed in one of the largest centers for 

footwear technology and development in Latin America, located in the municipality of Parobé 

in the Rio Grande do Sul State.  

The products are produced in three modern factories in Brazil’s Northeast region; namely, in 

the cities of Horizonte in the Ceará State, Itapetinga in the Bahia State and Frei Paulo in the 

Sergipe State. The Company's administrative centers are located in the city of Jundiaí-SP and 

in the city of São Paulo-SP. These six units in Brazil directly employ more than 14,000 workers. 

There are also two branches and distribution centers in Peru and Colombia.  

Besides mastering this process Vulcabras Azaleia also knows how to transform itself. With 

these values in tune with its day-to-day operations, the Company is working on a strategy of 

portfolio diversification and expansion of its base in South America. The focus is on business 

continuity, constantly seeking innovation and refinement.  
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GROSS VOLUME 

 

In 4Q19, gross volume totaled 7.4 million pairs/pieces, an increase of 1.9% compared to 4Q18 

total of 7.2 million pairs/pieces. The variation in the period is mainly due to: (i) an increase in 

athletic footwear sales, driven by the growth in the domestic market and also the growth in 

the foreign market, however to a minor extent, (ii) a decrease in women’s footwear, due to 

the decrease in the domestic market and the slight increase in the foreign market, (iii) an 

increase in Other footwear and Other, (iv) an increase in Apparel and Accessories sales, mainly 

due to the growth in Olympikus brand sales.  

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND PIECES/THOUSAND – 4Q19 VS 4Q181 

 

 

In 2019, gross volume amounted to 27.2 million pairs/pieces, an increase of 8.9% compared to 

that in 2018, of 25.0 million pairs/pieces.  

 

 

 

                                                      
1 Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

Pairs and itens (thousand) 4Q19
Share

%
4Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18

Athletic footwear 3,999 54.2% 3,945 54.5% 1.4%

Women footwear 1,789 24.2% 1,970 27.2% -9.2%

Other footwear and other (1) 818 11.1% 673 9.3% 21.5%

Apparel and Accessories 775 10.5% 655 9.0% 18.3%

Total 7,381 100.0% 7,243 100.0% 1.9%

3,945 

1,970 

673 655 

3,999 

1,789 

818 775 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

4Q18 

4Q19 
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GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND PIECES/THOUSAND – 2019 VS 20182 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
2 1Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

Pairs and itens (thousand) 2019
Share

%
2018

Share

%

Var. %  

2019/2018

Athletic footwear 14,828 54.5% 14,419 57.7% 2.8%

Women footwear 6,348 23.3% 6,202 24.8% 2.4%

Other footwear and other
 (1) 3,305 12.1% 3,122 12.5% 5.9%

Apparel and Accessories 2,746 10.1% 1,260 5.0% 117.9%

Total 27,227 100.0% 25,003 100.0% 8.9%

14,419 

6,202 

3,122 1,260 

14,828 

6,348 

3,305 2,746 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

2018

2019
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In 4Q19, net revenue was R$ 373.9 million, an increase of 5.6% compared to R$ 354.0 million 

in 4Q18. 

Athletic Footwear revenue increased 4.8%, with positive performance both in the domestic 

and foreign markets. Olympikus revenue grew in the fourth quarter with the growth in the 

domestic market, as well as in the foreign market, although the foreign market base for 

comparison of prior year was already much weaker. In the domestic market, sales continued 

concentrated in the entry price range and presented good performance in retail sales during 

Black Friday and Christmas. Revenue from Under Armour footwear sales in the fourth quarter 

increased on a comparative basis, with higher average price than that in 4Q18.  

The Women’s Footwear segment grew by 4.0% compared to the same period of 2018. In the 

period, revenue in the domestic market grew due to the increase in average price, however, 

offset by the decrease in revenue in the foreign market.  

The Apparel and Accessories segment presented growth, expanding 5.6% compared to 4Q18. 

In the period, revenue from Olympikus brand increased and revenue from Under Armour 

brand decreased, mainly due to sales of inventories acquired in the acquisition of the 

subsidiary in 4Q18.  

Other Footwear and Other segment increased, with increase in both slippers and boots sales, 

however with decrease in footwear parts sales. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – 4Q19 VS 4Q183 

 

                                                      
3 1Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

R$ Million 4Q19
Share

%
4Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18

Athletic footwear 274.6 73.4% 261.9 74.0% 4.8%

Women footwear 57.3 15.3% 55.1 15.6% 4.0%

Other footwear and other (1) 17.6 4.7% 13.9 3.9% 26.6%

Apparel and Accessories 24.4 6.6% 23.1 6.5% 5.6%

Total Net Revenue 373.9 100.0% 354.0 100.0% 5.6%

NET OPERATING REVENUE: CATEGORY 
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In 2019, net revenue was R$ 1,360.0 million, up 8.9% compared to R$ 1,249.0 million in 2018. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – 2019 VS 20184 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
4 1Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

261.9 

55.1 13.9 
23.1 

274.6 

57.3 17.6 

24.4 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

4Q18 

4Q19 

R$ Million 2019
Share

%
2018

Share

%

Var. %  

2019/2018

Athletic footwear 1,008.2 74.1% 946.1 75.8% 6.6%

Women footwear 195.6 14.4% 192.3 15.4% 1.7%

Other footwear and other (1) 68.8 5.1% 69.0 5.5% -0.3%

Apparel and Accessories 87.4 6.4% 41.6 3.3% 110.1%

Total Net Revenue 1,360.0 100.0% 1,249.0 100.0% 8.9%

946.1 

192.3 69.0 41.6 

1,008.2 

195.6 68.8 87.4 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

2018

2019
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Net revenue in 4Q19, in the domestic market, totaled R$ 342.2 million, an increase of 5.6% 

compared to R$ 324.0 million in 4Q18. In the foreign market, net revenue in 4Q19 totaled      

R$ 31.7 million, 5.7% up compared to R$ 30.0 million in 4Q18.  

In the domestic market, the growth is due to: (i) increase in revenue from both Olympikus and 

Under Armour athletic footwear sales; (ii) increase in revenue from women’s footwear sales, 

(iii) increase in revenue from Apparel and Accessories sales, and (iv) increase in revenue from 

Other footwear and Other sales. 

Revenue from sales to foreign market in 4Q19 increased compared to the same period last 

year.  In 4Q19, direct sales to third parties in the foreign market increased compared to those 

in 4Q18, however, considering a much weaker base for comparison in 4Q18. Sales of foreign 

branches remained stable compared to the same period in 2018, despite the decrease in local 

consumption due to political instability in both Peru and Colombia. 

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET – 4Q19 VS 4Q18 

 

 

SHARE BY MARKET – 4Q19 

 

In 2019, net revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 1,251.3 million, an increase of 12.0% 

compared to 2018, when net revenue was R$ 1,117.5 million. In the foreign market, net 

revenue in 2019 was R$ 108.7 million, down 17.3% compared to R$ 131.5 million in 2018, 

mainly due to the interruption of sales to Argentina throughout 2019. 

R$ Million 4Q19
Share

%
4Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18

Domestic Market 342.2 91.5% 324.0 91.5% 5.6%

Foreign Market 31.7 8.5% 30.0 8.5% 5.7%

Total Net Revenue 373.9 100.0% 354.0 100.0% 5.6%

91.5%

8.5%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market

NET OPERATING REVENUE:MARKETS 
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NET REVENUE BY MARKET – 2019 VS 2018 

 

 

SHARE BY MARKET – 2019 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 2019
Share

%
2018 Share
%

Var. %  

2019/2018

Domestic Market 1,251.3 92.0% 1,117.5 89.5% 12.0%

Foreign Market 108.7 8.0% 131.5 10.5% -17.3%

Total Net Revenue 1,360.0 100.0% 1,249.0 100.0% 8.9%

92.0%

8.0%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market
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COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

 

In 4Q19, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 64.2% 

compared to 62.2% in the same period in 2018. 

In 2019, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 65.3%, 

compared to 64.1% in 2018. 

In 4Q19, alike in 9M19, there was an increase in cost of products due to the increase in prices 

of certain raw materials and other production costs, without the possibility of passing on such 

increase to sales prices. 

Despite the increase in costs, the higher volume of orders in 4Q19 allowed gains of scale to be 

attained due to better dilution of fixed costs, thus leading to a consequent reduction of cost of 

products. 

 

COGS/NET OPERATING REVENUE (%) 

 

 

 

  

62.2%

64.2%

4Q18 4Q19

64.1%

65.3%

2018 2019



 

13 
 

GROSS PROFIT  

 

Gross profit of 4Q19 was R$ 133.7 million, equal to that for 4Q18. Gross margin was 35.8% in 

4Q19, down 2.0 p.p. compared to 37.8% in 4Q18. 

Gross margin in 4Q19 maintained the recovery trend noted in 3Q19. The increase in orders led 

to better efficiency at plants and consequently to lower costs. Competition in the retail market 

continued high thus posing pressure on Olympikus footwear sales, most of which at lower 

price ranges. 

For Under Armour, there was continued expansion with the 5 new footwear models presented 

at the end of October. The new models were developed in Brazil, in line with the new 

technologies introduced in the plants and, consequently, presented better profitability.  

In 2019, gross profit was R$ 471.8 million, an increase of 5.2% compared to R$ 448.6 million in 

2018. Gross margin in 2019 was 34.7%, 1.2 p.p. lower than in 2018 (35.9%). 

 

GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN 

 

 

  

448.6 471.8

35.9%
34.7%

2018 2019

Gross profit Gross margin %

133.7 133.7

37.8%

35.8%

4Q18 4Q19

Gross profit Gross margin %

5.2%

0.0%
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SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES  

 

Selling expenses in 4Q19 totaled R$ 64.1 million, up 9.4% compared to 4Q18. In 2019, there 

was growth of 14.9%, reaching R$ 224.8 million compared to R$ 195.6 million in 2018. 

Selling expenses (ex-marketing) of R$42.6 million in 4Q19 increased 8.1% compared to R$ 39.4 

million in 4Q18. As a share of revenue, selling expenses (ex-marketing) accounted for 11.4% in 

4Q19, compared to 11.1% in 4Q18, a 0.3 p.p. increase. 

The nominal growth in selling expenses in the comparison of the two periods is mainly 

explained by the increase in freight expenses and allowance for doubtful accounts, offset by 

the decrease in the fixed expenses line item, referring to compliance with IFRS 16/ CPC 06 

(R2). Variable selling expenses were in line with normal level, and their share of revenue was 

also in line with that for the last quarters. 

In 2019, selling expenses (ex-marketing) totaled R$ 155.8 million, an increase of 14.1% 

compared to R$ 136.6 million in 2018. Selling expenses as a percentage of net revenue 

increased by 0.6 p.p. from 10.9% in 2018 to 11.5% in 2019. Note that in 2018, expenses of 

Under Armour subsidiary only started being consolidated in the Company’s results in the 

fourth quarter. 

 

 

SELLING EXPENSES (Ex–marketing expenses) 

 

In 4Q19, advertising and marketing expenses totaled R$ 21.5 million, an increase of 12.0% 

compared to R$ 19.2 million in 4Q18.   

Investments in marketing increased in the comparison of the two periods mainly due to the 

increase in expenses with the Under Armour brand. 

Advertising and marketing expenses accounted for 5.8% of net revenue in 4Q19, compared to 

5.4% in 4Q18, an increase of 0.4 p.p.  

136.6
155.8

10.9%
11.5%

2018 2019

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

39.4 42.6

11.1% 11.4%

4Q18 4Q19

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

8.1%

14.1%
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In 2019, advertising and marketing expenses totaled R$ 69.0 million, an increase of 16.9% 

compared to R$ 59.0 million in 2018. 

 

ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

 

 

  

19.2 21.5

5.4%
5.8%

4Q18 4Q19

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

59.0
69.0

4.7%
5.1%

2018 2019

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

12.0%

16.9%
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  

 

Administrative expenses totaled R$ 29.8 million in 4Q19, a decrease of 6.6% compared to       

R$ 31.9 million in 4Q18. As a percentage of net revenue, there was decrease of 1.0 p.p., from 

9.0% in 4Q18 to 8.0% in 4Q19.  

The main variations in the quarter are due to: (i) reduction in personnel, travel and electric 

energy expenses; (ii) increase in expenses with outsourced services, mainly due to the 

increase in logistics costs of the e-commerce operations of Olympikus and Azaleia, which 

started to be managed in-house in October. 

In 2019, there was 20.2% increase in general and administrative expenses totaling R$109.6 

million compared to R$ 91.2 million in 2018. When comparing the percentage over net 

revenue, there was a 0.8 p.p. increase in 2019 compared to 2018. Note that in 2018, expenses 

of Under Armour subsidiary only started being consolidated in the Company’s results in the 4th 

quarter. 

 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 

 

   

31.9 29.8

9.0%

8.0%

4Q18 4Q19

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

91.2
109.6

7.3%

8.1%

2018 2019

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

-6.6%

20.2%
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OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 

 

In 4Q19, Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) resulted in expense R$ 2.2 million, compared 

to income of R$ 9.4 million in 4Q18. Note that in 4Q18 there was recording of “non-recurring” 

income of R$ 13.6 million, referring to the gain of an advantageous purchase of investment in 

investee. In 4Q19, the need to supplement labor provisions was lower. 

In 2019, other net operating income (expenses) resulted in income of R$ 4.1 million, 

compared to expense of R$ 3.8 million in 2018. There were “non-recurring” income/expenses 

both in 2019 and 2018.  

In 2018, non-recurring events were: (i) R$ 13.6 million in revenue from the gain of an 

advantageous purchase in an investee; and (ii) R$ 2.8 million in expenses due to the 

acquisition of the Under Armor Brasil subsidiary. 

In 2019, there was the recognition of: (i) R$ 4.6 million in revenue related to the PIS / COFINS 

tax credit on ICMS; (ii) R$ 12.8 million in revenue due to the receipt of a court order in an ICMS 

judicial proceeding in SP; and (iii) R$ 8.2 million expense due to the provision for fees caused 

by the reclassification of the tax process. 

Eliminating such effects, net operating income (expenses) would result in expense of R$ 5.1 

million in 2019 and expense of R$ 14.6 million in 2018. 

 

OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) -2.2 9.4 -123.4% 4.1 -3.8 -207.9%
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NET FINANCIAL INCOME  

 

Net financial income in 4Q19 resulted in income of R$ 7.5 million, compared to expense of    

R$ 6.9 million in 4Q18. In the quarterly comparison, there was decrease in interest expenses 

and exchange losses. 

In 4Q19, income of R$ 10.2 million was recorded referring to present value adjustment of 

ICMS debt to the Sergipe state government, pursuant to item 8.1 attachment of CPC 12. 

In 2019, net financial income resulted in income of R$ 5.1 million or 0.4% of net revenue, 

compared to expenses of R$ 6.2 million in 2018. 

 

NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

Capital structure -1.9 -3.4 -44.1% -5.4 -7.2 -25.0%

Operating -2.8 -2.2 27.3% -11.3 -8.6 31.4%

Exchange differences -3.0 -3.9 -23.1% -11.7 -11.3 3.5%

Financial Costs -7.7 -9.5 -18.9% -28.4 -27.1 4.8%

Capital structure 0.6 0.8 -25.0% 4.1 5.4 -24.1%

Operating 11.4 0.5 2180.0% 16.9 1.4 1107.1%

Exchange differences 3.2 1.3 146.2% 12.5 14.1 -11.3%

Financial Income 15.2 2.6 484.6% 33.5 20.9 60.3%

Net Financial Income 7.5 -6.9 -208.7% 5.1 -6.2 -182.3%
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NET INCOME  

 

Net income in 4Q19 was R$ 45.1 million, representing a decrease of 2.4% compared to net 

income of R$ 46.2 million in 4Q18. Net margin reached 12.1% in 4Q19, compared to 13.1% in  

4Q18, a decrease of 1.0 p.p. 

In 2019, net income was R$ 143.1 million, down 5.9% compared to R$ 152.1 million in 2018.  

Net margin decreased 1.7 p.p., from 12.2% in 2018 to 10.5% in 2019. 

 

NET INCOME AND NET MARGIN 

 

 

 

In 4Q19, there was a “non-recurring” revenue affecting the Company’s results by R$ 10.2 

million, similar to the positive effect of R$ 8.6 million in 4Q18.  

For purposes of comparison, if the “non-recurring” events were eliminated from 4Q19 results, 

net income for 4Q19 would be R$ 34.9 million with net margin of 9.3%, 7.2% lower than net 

income for 4Q18 of R$ 37.6 million with net margin of 10.6%. 

Analogously, if the “non-recurring” events of the periods were eliminated, accumulated net 

income for 2019 would be R$ 128.6 million with net margin of 9.5%, 12.1% lower than net 

income for 2018 of R$ 146.3 with net margin of 11.7%. 

 

 

 

46.2 45.1

13.1%
12.1%

4Q18 4Q19

Net Income % of Net Revenue

152.1 143.1

12.2%

10.5%

2018 2019

Net Income % of Net Revenue

-2.4%

-5.9%
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Adjustments in Income Statement 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

Net Income 45.1 46.2 -2.4% 143.1 152.1 -5.9%

(+) G&A (UA Aquisition) 0.0 5.0 - 0.0 7.8 -

(-) Purchase Gain PARS (Other Income/Expenses) 0.0 -13.6 - 0.0 -13.6 -

(+) Allowance for doubtful accounts (Selling Expenses) 0.0 0.0 - 4.8 0.0 -

(-) PIS/COFINS credit on ICMS (Other Income/Expenses) 0.0 0.0 - -7.3 0.0 -

(-) Tax settlement agreement (net of income tax / social contribution) 0.0 0.0 - -10.0 0.0 -

(+) Prov ision due tax reclassification 0.0 0.0 - 8.2 0.0 -

(-) Present Value Ajustment ICMS Sergipe - CPC 12 -10.2 0.0 - -10.2 0.0 -

Ajusted Net Income 34.9 37.6 -7.2% 128.6 146.3 -12.1%

Ajusted Net Income Margin 9.3% 10.6% -1.3 p.p. 9.5% 11.7% -2.2 p.p.
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EBITDA 

 

In 4Q19, EBITDA was R$ 60.2 million, a decrease of 12.9%, compared to  R$ 69.1 million in  

4Q18. EBITDA margin decreased 3.4 p.p., reaching 16.1% in 4Q19, compared to 19.5% in 

4Q18. 

In 2019, EBITDA was R$ 222.5 million, an increase of 2.1% compared to R$ 218.0 million in 

2018. EBITDA margin decreased 1.1 p.p., reaching 16.4% in 2019.  

 

EBITDA15 – 4Q19 vs. 4Q18 / 2019 vs. 2018 

 

 

 

The adoption of IFRS 16/ CPC 06 (R2) (Leases) positively affected EBITDA for 4Q19 by R$ 3.4 

million.   

As highlighted in the previous sections, EBITDA was also affected in 4Q19 by “non-recurring” 

events (see statement below).  

                                                      
5 (1) EBITDA: Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. 

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

Net Income 45.1 46.2 -2.4% 143.1 152.1 -5.9%

(+) Taxes 0.6 0.4 50.0% 3.8 1.5 153.3%

(+) Net Financial Income -7.5 6.9 -208.7% -5.1 6.2 -182.3%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 22.0 15.6 41.0% 80.7              58.2              38.7%

EBITDA 60.2 69.1 -12.9% 222.5            218.0            2.1%

Net Operating Revenue 373.9 354.0 5.6% 1,360.0 1,249.0 8.9%

EBITDA Margin 16.1% 19.5% -3.4 p.p. 16.4% 17.5% -1.1 p.p.

69.1 60.2

19.5%

16.1%

4Q18 4Q19

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

218.0 222.5 

17.5%
16.4%

2018 2019

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

-12.9%

2.1%



 

22 
 

On the same basis of comparison and excluding “non-recurring effects”, adjusted EBITDA in 

4Q19 would be R$ 56.8 million, with EBITDA Margin of 15.2%, being 6.1% lower than adjusted 

EBITDA of 4Q18 of R$ 60.5 million, with EBITDA Margin of 17.1%.  

Excluding “non-recurring” events, adjusted EBITDA for 2019 would be R$ 205.5 million, with 

EBITDA margin of 15.1% compared to adjusted EBITDA of 2018 of R$ 212.2 million and EBITDA 

Margin of 17.0%.  

 

Adjustments in EBITDA statement 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

EBITDA 60.2 69.1 -12.9% 222.5 218.0 2.1%

(-) IFRS 16 Ajusts -3.4 0.0 - -12.6 0.0 -

(+) G&A (UA Aquisition) 0.0 5.0 - 0.0 7.8 -

(-) Purchase Gain PARS (Other Income/Expenses) 0.0 -13.6 - 0.0 -13.6 -

(+) Allowance for doubtful accounts (Selling Expenses) 0.0 0.0 - 4.8 0.0 -

(-) PIS/COFINS credit on ICMS (Other Income/Expenses) 0.0 0.0 - -4.6 0.0 -

(-) Tax settlement agreement 0.0 0.0 - -12.8 0.0 -

(+) Prov ision due tax reclassification 0.0 0.0 - 8.2 0.0 -

EBITDA (Adjusted) 56.8 60.5 -6.1% 205.5 212.2 -3.2%

EBITDA Margin (Adjusted) 15.2% 17.1% -1.9 p.p. 15.1% 17.0% -1.9 p.p.
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ROIC (RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL) 

 

Annualized return on invested capital – ROIC16 reached 13.6% in 4Q19 - LTM (last twelve 

months ended 12/31/2019), which represents a 4.7 p.p. decrease compared to 18.3% as at 

12/31/2018.  

 

Annualized adjusted return on invested capital - Adjusted ROIC3 reached 18.3% in 4Q19 - LTM 

(last twelve months ended 12/31/2019), which represents a 4.9 p.p. decrease compared to 

23.2% as at 12/31/2018.  

   

                                                      
6 ROIC: Return on invested capital.  
(1) Average invested capital at the end of this period and at the end of the previous year.  
(2) ROIC: Last 12 months NOPAT divided by the average invested capital  
(3) Adjusted ROIC is a non-accounting measure calculated by dividing Adjusted NOPAT (defined as profit (loss) plus the net financial income 
(expense) minus share of profit (loss) of investees and profit (loss) from discontinued operations), divided by the adjusted average Invested 
Capital. The Adjusted Invested Capital is defined as the sum of equity and Net Debt (as defined below), minus the goodwill recorded in 
intangible assets and investments in non-controlled companies.   

ROIC 2016 2017 2018 2019

Net Income for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 143.1

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 (5.1)

NOPAT 117.8 238.5 158.3 138.0

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 43.1

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (62.2)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.8)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.9

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 1,087.4

Invested Capital 821.0 781.8 946.7 1,082.4

Average invested capital for the period
 (1) 867.2 801.4 864.3 1,014.6

Annualized ROIC 
(2) 13.6% 29.8% 18.3% 13.6%

ADJUSTED ROIC 2016 2017 2018 2019

Net Income for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 143.1

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 (5.1)

(-) Gain by advantageous acquisition (LTM) – (6.9) (13.6) –

(-) Equity Results (LTM) (2.1) (1.8) (1.8) (0.3)

NOPAT (Adjusted) 115.7 229.8 142.9 137.7

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 43.1

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (62.2)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.8)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.9

(-) Goodwill on acquisition (198.2) (198.2) (198.2) (198.2)

(-) Investment in subsidiary (29.7) (40.1) (61.8) (62.0)

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 1,087.4

Total Adjusted Invested Capital 593.1 543.5 686.7 822.2

Average adjusted invested capital for the period
 (1) 639.5 568.3 615.1 754.5

Adjusted Annualized ROIC 
3 18.1% 40.4% 23.2% 18.3%
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CAPEX (CAPITAL EXPENDITURES) 

 

In 4Q19, R$ 22.6 million was invested in property, plant and equipment, particularly in 

connection with molds. Investments in intangible assets in 4Q19 were R$ 1.0 million. This is 

due to the continuity of the plant modernization project.  

In 2019, investment in property, plant and equipment was R$ 115.9 million, up 22.6% 

compared to 2018, with investment of R$ 94.5 million. Investments in intangible assets in 

2019 were R$ 3.5 million. 

 

ADDITIONS TO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q19 4Q18
Var. %  

4Q19/4Q18
2019 2018

Var. %  

2019/2018

Molds 11.4 6.8 67.6% 47.3 38.6 22.5%

Machinery and equipment 3.1 3.8 -18.4% 35.2 32.5 8.3%

Industrial facilities 5.7 5.3 7.5% 26.1 17.2 51.7%

Others 2.4 1.2 100.0% 7.3 6.2 17.7%

Property, plant and equipment 22.6 17.1 32.2% 115.9 94.5 22.6%

Software 0.9 0.7 28.6% 3.4 2.2 54.5%

Assignment of right 0.1 0.0 0.0% 0.1 0.0 0.0%

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Intangible assets 1.0 0.7 42.9% 3.5 2.2 59.1%

Subtotal 23.6 17.8 32.6% 119.4 96.7 23.5%

Property, plant and equipment/ intangible 

assets by purchase of subsidiary
0.0 18.2 - 0.0 18.2 -

Total 23.6 36.0 -34.4% 119.4 114.9 3.9%
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CASH FLOW  

 

Cash flow variation in 2019 was negative R$ 6.1 million, with EBITDA of R$ 222.5 million, with 

an increase in working capital requirements of R$ 103.2 million (includes payment for 

acquisition of subsidiary), a reduction in bank liabilities of R$ 17.0 million and investments in 

property, plant and equipment and intangible assets of R$ 119.4 million.  

The main variation in working capital in 2019 is due to the increase in inventories due to 

Under Armour's retail operations, consisting of 7 stores and own e-commerce, as well as the 

beginning of e-commerce operations of Olympikus and Azaleia managed by the Company. 

 

CASH FLOW – 20197 

 

 

  

                                                      
(1) Other Revenues: Sale/Write-off of fixed and intangible assets + Stock Options.  
(2) Other Expenses: Income Taxes + Effect from translation of foreign investees’ accounts + Payment of finance lease liabilities.    

71.1 65.0

222.5

1.8 23.6

5.1

103.2

119.4

17.0

19.5

Initial Cash Balance EBITDA Other Revenues (1) Long-term Liabilities Net Financial 

Income

Increased Working 

Capital requirement 

and acquisition of 
subsidiary

PP&E / Intangible 

Assets

Decrease in Bank 

Liabilities

Other Expenses (2) Closing Cash 

Balance
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NET DEBT  

 

At the end of 4Q19, gross debt totaled R$ 43.1 million, a decrease of 28.2% compared to the 

balance at 12/31/2018. There was a decrease in available cash of 9.3%, reaching net cash of 

R$ 21.9 million at the end of the period. 

  

NET DEBT 

 

 

NET DEBT EVOLUTION 

 

 

GROSS DEBT PER CURRENCY 

 

  

R$ Million 2017 2018 2019
Var. %  

2019/2018

Loans and Financing 94.8 60.0 43.1 -28.2%

Cash and cash equivalents 100.5 68.6 62.2 -9.3%

Financial investments 5.7 2.5 2.8 12.0%

Net Debt (11.4) (11.1) (21.9) 97.3%

-11.4 -11.1
-21.9

2017 2018 2019

2017 2018 2019

R$ Million 2018 2019
Var. %  

2019/2018

Local currency 44.7 43.1 -3.6%

Foreign currency 15.3 – -100.0%

Total Loans and Financing 60.0 43.1 -28.2%
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BRAND MANAGEMENT  

 

OLYMPIKUS 

In the last quarter of 2019, Olympikus continued enjoying a leading position in running, 

through a close relationship with the community of runners. Leader in sales in the Brazilian 

market, the brand continues to take lovers of this sport to an unprecedented running circuit in 

Brazil. The work is carried out focusing on the  #BotaPraCorrer platform, in which Olympikus 

conducts proprietary runs, product trials, seeding and special training, always keeping an eye 

on the community of runners in the market and public of São Paulo. 

The brand's goal with the platform is to take lovers of this 

sport to an unprecedented running circuit in Brazil that in 

2019 consisted of three stages: the first took place in July in 

Parque Estadual do Jalapão, in the Tocantins state; in 

September in Pantanal, in the Mato Grosso do Sul state; in 

November in Alter do Chão, in the Pará state, to receive the  

runners, which allows enjoying unique landscapes. In 

addition to having journalists, influencers and customers, 

the Company invited its  employees to participate in the 

runs. The event also involved the local community and 

generated income for those who live in the region. Soon the 

brand will announce the destinations of the runs scheduled 

for 2020. 

Still in the last three months of the year, Olympikus launched Corre 1 , a highly innovative 

running shoe, including in relation to its creation process. Its development took place at the 

Olympikus Technology Center, in Parobé – Rio Grande do Sul, where 25 specialists gathered to 

create the best running shoes ever made in Brazil, with everything  Brazilian runners 

need. After the incumbent trustees, the specialists who developed Corre 1 were invited to visit 

the Olympikus plant in Ceará, in the city of Horizonte. 

After the visit, they were challenged to run 124 kilometers, taking turns among the co-

creators, in an action that lasted 12 hours - leaving from Cumbuco and arriving at Barra do 
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Mungau, wearing Corre 1, of course. 

The result of this work is a running shoe made by Brazilians to meet the needs of Brazilian 

runners. The model, which is unisex, was launched in two colors, namely Sunset and Sunrise, 

ranging from 33 to 48 sizes.   

 

 

 

 

The product was launched during a training session, held by the brand at Jardim Botânico in 

São Paulo, with the presence of guests, including influencers, the press and customers. In all, 

the action had over 110 participants, over 3.3 million Instagram impacts, over 800 stories and 

180 feed posts.  

 

 To promote the collections, the brand continues to work with investment in pay TV and digital 

channels, highlighting different products and technologies, as well as strong performance in 

trade with positive stores, special projects with some store chains and training of salespeople 

in several states. 

 The Olympikus Conecta App, a branded app that brings to smartphones a user-friendly tool 

for creating posts for store social networks, launched in the previous quarter, has already 

begun to yield the first results. In the last months of the year, we had: 

 

 

 

 

Accesses: 28,386 

Users: 1,706 

Posts: 10,497 

Videos Downloaded: 300 

Videos Played: 1,003 

TRAINED PROMOTERS  

October - Instructors + Promoters = 3,008 

November- Instructors + Promoters = 2,108  

In December there was no training  

Total = 5,116 people trained. 
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UNDER ARMOUR 

In the last quarter of 2019, Under 

Armour, a global brand and a reference 

in innovation and creation of apparel, 

footwear and accessories for sports, 

launched four important product 

campaigns and continued to invest in 

meetings with the brand's team of 

athletes to address performance . The 

quarter has also marked the launch of 

the first edition of the Under Armour 

Knockout Run.  

Specifically in October, Under Armour 

launched in Brazil the new Charged 

Odyssey, developed by the brand in partnership with Vulcabras Azaleia. The footwear, which 

has a triple layer of cushioning that guarantees less impact for athletes, was promoted in 

Brazil through a digital media campaign focused on reach and visibility, which featured posts 

on the brand's digital platforms and outdoor media on main bus stops in the city of São Paulo 

close to gyms, parks and clubs, as well as exhibition materials in points of sales (POS) and 

banners on its home website.  

 

Also in October, Under Armour brought North American Mark Allen, the greatest triathlete in 

history, to Brazil to lead an exclusive class for participants in the Under 

Armour Performance Lab, a brand project that brings together ten amateur athletes 

endeavoring to reach their best performance. Ironman's six-time world 

champion commanded an exclusive high- performance workout for athletes and worked on 

important elements of fitness.  

At the end of the month, the arrival of The Rock collection in the Brazilian territory was also 

heavily publicized on the brand's digital platforms - Instagram and Facebook - and in exhibition 

materials in points of sale (POS) and e-commerce. 
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In November, the brand had two important 

launches for the market - Curry 7 and HOVR 

Infinite 2. To launch Curry 7 in the Brazilian 

basketball market, the brand sought to exploit 

the strength of Stephen Curry's name and 

interest of his admirers in his main 

channels. The launch of the new HOVR 

Infinite 2 colors was publicized in Brazil through 

a digital media campaign, which featured posts 

on the brand's digital platforms, in addition to 

promotion in ponts of sale (POS) and e-commerce and product trial during the Under Armour 

Knockout Run. 

On November 24, the 160 best performing runners in Brazil participated in the Under Armour 

Knockout Run and put their strategies and limits to the test at Autódromo Vello Cità, in Mogi 

Guaçu, in the interior of São Paulo. July Ferreira and Anderson Dantas showed their high 

performances and were the champions of the first run of the brand held in Brazil, which 

arrived in a contest format to take runners out of their comfort zone. 

 

 Also in November, the Under Armour Performance Lab participants met for the third time. 

This time, the team landed in the United States at the largest and most developed sports and 

educational center in the world, the IMG Academy. They had five days to enjoy the entire 

structure of the place, which has several options for physical activities, such as yoga, 

swimming, crossfit and running, seeking to reach their best performance. 

In December, the last meeting of UA LAB in 2019 addressed the themes of recovery and 

nutrition, fundamental pillars for increasing performance. Brand ambassador and triathlete 

Frank Silvestrin joined the team of athletes to receive tips from breathing and apnea specialist 

Christian Dequeker, and sports nutritionist Yana Glaser, a member of UA LAB. 

Concurrently, the quarter has also marked continuation of exhibition of field boards 

promoting the Under Armour brand in the matches of the Brazilian Football Championship, 

helping to consolidate the brand's knowledge and messages with the Brazilian 

public. Throughout the championship, the brand will be present in more than 370 matches, 

totaling 1.7 billion impacts on Brazilian TV, with international brand exposure in the 
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championship broadcasts, presence in the coverage of matches in the main TV programs of 

Brazil and impacting more than 7 million rooters in stadiums.  

 

AZALEIA AND DIJEAN 

The women’s footwear brands Azaleia and Dijean continue to bring novelties to the 

market. Regarding the actions of the group's brands, we produced the photos of the new 

Azaleia collection, which follows a more winter mood. For Dijean, on the other hand, we 

follow the lifestyle feature of the brand. 

Azaleia presented the autumn-winter collection that praised women’s power having as main 

pillar the redefinition of union, by praising the diversity of gender personalities. The result was 

a collection based on the Boho Chi, Retro Smooth and Urban Freedom styles. 

Dijean's collection was divided into two tribes: beach and urban. In the beach collection, 

lightness was the key element of the collection, which brings a more summery aspect to 

everyday pieces. 

The trend of pieces that go beyond the beach is growing in Brazil, to the extent that a more 

timeless and multifunctional swimwear has been gaining ground and it was with this 

motivation that the brand has developed its collection. 

In urban tribes, Dijean has brought cultural references to revamp the classic pieces of urban 

fashion, with a more diversified look. The colors and details are also inspired by urban 

elements. Contrasting colors and high visibility appear a lot, in order to give a sense of 

functionality to the pieces.  
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DIGITAL CONTENT AND APP 

In digital content, Azaleia continued working 

on its high summer collection. Azaleia 

brought photos taken on the coast of São 

Paulo that emphasize  natural beauty and  

Brazilian women. 

To facilitate and reach even more customers, 

during the period the Canal Azaleia e Dijean 

APP, a dynamic and interactive application, 

was developed with the purpose of passing 

on information and rewarding people based on their knowledge of the brands. 

Another initiative the brand continues to carry out is the training of salespeople in several 

Brazilian states.   

With so many novelties to show consumers, the brands reiterate the reasons for being Top of 

Mind in the category. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

 

 

  

R$ millions

ASSETS 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 LIABILITIES 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Cash and cash equivalents 62,164 68,626 Suppliers 40,993 58,004

Trade accounts receivable 448,377 467,384 Loans and financing 3,264 22,878

Inventories 241,238 229,475 Taxes payable 8,402 7,342

Recoverable taxes 14,723 16,556 Tax Recovery Program - REFIS 128 128

Income tax and social contribution 4,580 4,591 Salaries and vacation payable 41,394 36,552

Prepaid expenses 13,631 4,453 Provisions 18,326 50,344

Other accounts receivable 9,519 9,174 Lease liability 7,798 0

Amounts payable for acquisition of operation 0 61,627

Commissions payable 13,536 13,491

Other accounts payable 15,356 24,759

CURRENT ASSETS 794,232 800,259 CURRENT LIABILITIES 149,197 275,125

Interest earning bank deposits 2,823 2,510 Loans and financing 39,789 37,128

Recoverable taxes 7,744 8,155 Loans with related parties 16,930 16,259

Deferred income tax and social contribution 330 301 Provisions 38,183 30,668

Judicial deposits 17,952 41,384 Deferred taxes on revaluation of PP&E 2,850 3,298

Right to use 15,845 0 Lease liability 8,047 0

Other accounts receivable 2,229 2,250 Other accounts payable 469 637

Prepaid expenses 673 210 Taxes payable 12,265 22,196

Assets held for sale 194 194

LONG-TERM ASSETS 47,790 55,004 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 118,533 110,186

Investments 62,046 61,754

Investment property 2,530 2,946

Property, plant and equipment (PP&E) 235,120 195,003

Intangible assets 213,440 211,807

513,136 471,510

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 560,926 526,514 LIABILITIES 267,730 385,311

Capital 1,106,717 1,106,717

Revaluation reserves 5,532 6,401

Capital reserves 1,517 641

Equity valuation adjustments 16,281 1,990

Accumulated losses -42,909 -174,587 

Equity attributable to controlling shareholders 1,087,138 941,162

Non-controlling interests 290 300

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,087,428 941,462

TOTAL ASSETS 1,355,158 1,326,773 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,355,158 1,326,773

BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATTACHMENT  
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INCOME STATEMENT 

 

 

  

INCOME STATEMENT (CONSOLIDATED) 4Q19 4Q18 VAR (%) 2019 2018 VAR (%)

In thousands of Reais

Net Revenue 373,865 354,041 5.6% 1,359,985 1,248,963 8.9%

Cost of sales -240,158 -220,299 9.0% -888,184 -800,360 11.0%

Gross Profit 133,707 133,742 0.0% 471,801 448,603 5.2%

Gross Margin 35.8% 37.8% -2.0 p.p. 34.7% 35.9% -1.2 p.p.

Sales expenses -64,108 -58,607 9.4% -224,844 -195,629 14.9%

General and Administratives expenses -29,848 -31,928 -6.5% -109,630 -91,182 20.2%

Other net operating income (expenses) -2,202 9,417 -123.4% 4,145 -3,780 -209.7%

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 685 892 -23.2% 292 1,768 -83.5%

Net Income before net financial income and taxes 38,234 53,516 -28.6% 141,764 159,780 -11.3%

Financial Income 15,249 2,588 489.2% 33,552 20,874 60.7%

Financial Expenses -7,745 -9,534 -18.8% -28,420 -27,063 5.0%

Net financial Income 7,504 -6,946 -208.0% 5,132 -6,189 -182.9%

Net Income before taxes 45,738 46,570 -1.8% 146,896 153,591 -4.4%

Deferred income tax and social contribution -648 -424 52.8% -3,816 -1,477 158.4%

Net Income 45,090 46,146 -2.3% 143,080 152,114 -5.9%

Net Income Margin 12.1% 13.0% -0.9 p.p. 10.5% 12.2% -1.7 p.p.

Income (loss) attributable to:

Controlling shareholders 45,082 46,143 143,065 152,112

Non-controlling shareholders 8 3 15 2

Net Income 45,090 46,146 143,080 152,114

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings per common share - basic 0.1834 0.1878 0.5821 0.6190

Earnings per common share - diluted 0.1824 0.1871 0.5788 0.6169

Number of shares at end of the year

Outstanding common shares 245,756,346 245,756,346 245,756,346 245,756,346

Outstanding common shares with a dilution effect 247,196,346 246,591,346 247,196,346 246,591,346

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (INDIRECT METHOD) 2019 2018

In thousands of Reais

Cash flows from operating activities

Net Income for the period 143,080 152,114

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 80,681 58,233

Provision for impairment 0 4,047

Change in the provision for impairment losses in inventory -11,904 -10,703

Net value of written off tangible and intangible assets 9,285 2,254

Yields from interest earning bank deposits -124 0

Change in prov ision for contingency losses 13,039 15,831

Equity in net income of subsidiaries -292 -1,768

Transaction with share-based payments 876 641

Estimated loss from allowance for doubtful accounts 9,013 2,439

Gain from bargain purchase 0 -13,589

Financial charges and exchange-rate change recognized in income (loss) 4,463 8,057

Deferred taxes -477 -625

Minority Interest -15 -2

Ajusted Income for the period 247,625 216,929

Changes in assets and liabilities

Interest earning bank deposits -189 3,151

Trade accounts receivable 10,114 -118,501

Inventories 141 21,938

Prepaid expenses -9,641 1,298

Recoverable taxes 2,255 4,337

Other accounts receivable -324 21,763

Judicial deposits -4,618 781

Related parties 0 1,373

Suppliers -17,047 -6,531

Commissions payable 45 1,906

Taxes payable -9,931 1,013

Taxes and social contributions 4,487 3,852

Salaries and vacations payable 4,842 -7,355

Other accounts payable -9,581 -2,950

Provision for contingencies used -9,492 -12,304

(38,939)               (86,229)               

Interest paid -2,218 -3,494

Taxes paid on profit -2,657 -1,661

-4,875 -5,155

Net Cash Flow provided by (used in) operating activities 203,811 125,545

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment -115,958 -94,568

Payment for acquisition of subsidiary -61,627 -24,966

Funds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 946 924

Acquisitions of intangible assets -3,439 -2,236

Net Cash Flow used in investing activities -180,078 -120,846

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans obtained - Principal 4,793 53,264

Payment of loans obtained - Principal -22,810 -87,642

Loans with related parties 671 0

Payment of financial lease liabilit ies -12,572 0

Realization of expenditure with issuance of shares 0 -944

Issue of shares 0 0

Net Cash Flow used in financing activities -29,918 -35,322

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -6,185 -30,623

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 68,626 100,502

Effect from translation of foreign investees -277 -1,253

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 62,164 68,626

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -6,185 -30,623

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT  

 

Independent Auditors   

In compliance with CVM Instruction 381/03, Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. informs that since 

01/01/2017, it has appointed "KPMG Auditores Independentes" to audit its individual and 

consolidated financial statements.  

For the audit services of December 31, 2019 (4Q19), fees of approximately R$ 266 thousand 

were disbursed.  

 

Board Statement   

Pursuant to article 25, paragraph 1, item 5 of CVM Instruction 480/09, the Board of Directors, 

at a meeting held on 03/02/2020, declares that it has reviewed, discussed and agreed with the 

financial information for the 4th quarter of 2019 of Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. and with the 

independent auditor’s review report on the individual and consolidated financial statements.  
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MANAGEMENT  

 

 

Pedro Grendene Bartelle Chairman

André de Camargo Bartelle 1st Vice Chairman

Pedro Bartelle 2nd Vice Chairman

Hector Nunez Independent Member

Roberto Faldini Independent Member

Pedro Bartelle Chief Executive Officer

Rafael Carqueijo Gouveia Superintendent-Director

Wagner Dantas da Silva Chief Financial and Administrative Officer and Investor Relations Officer

Flávio de Carvalho Bento Chief Industrial Officer

Evandro Saluar Kollet Chief Product Development and Technology Officer

Márcio Kremer Callage Chief Marketing Officer

Rodrigo Miceli Piazer Chief Supply Officer

Benedito Alfredo Baddini Blanc Member

Carlos Gardel José de Souza Member

Marcello Joaquim Pacheco Chairman of Audit Committee

Members of the Audit Committee

Members of the Board of Directors

Members of the Board of Executive Officers


